

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

RICHMOND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioners,

v.

TAJA SMITH, an infant who sues by and through
her next friend and mother, Connie Elizabeth Smith,
and CONNIE ELIZABETH SMITH, individually,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Of Counsel
FREDRIC J. ENTIN
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
840 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 280-6700

GREGORY M. LUCE
(Counsel of Record)
JAMES E. ANKLAM
JONES, DAY, REAVIS
& POGUE
1450 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2088
(202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for American
Hospital Association*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1992

No. 92-421

RICHMOND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
Petitioner,

v.

TAJA SMITH, an infant who sues
by and through her next friend and mother,
Connie Elizabeth Smith, and CONNIE
ELIZABETH SMITH, *individually,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

The American Hospital Association ("AHA") respectfully moves the Court for leave to file a brief *amicus curiae* in support of the Petitioner Richmond Memorial Hospital.

The American Hospital Association has an interest in this case because the scope of coverage of the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act ("EMTALA"), 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd, affects the AHA's approximately 5400 hospital members,

(ii)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. TO ELIMINATE FURTHER INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR HOSPITAL EMERGENCY DEPARTMENTS THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION	5
II. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT DECISION IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE LIMITED FEDERAL OBLIGATION OF MEDICARE HOSPITALS TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT ACCESS	8
A. The Plain Language Of EMTALA Creates A Cumulative Requirement For An Emergency Department Screening, Stabilization Or Transfer	11

B. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended To Impose EMTALA Requirements Only To The Extent Necessary To Ensure Access To Hospital Emergency Departments For Emergency Treatment 13

III. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT DECISION WILL SIGNIFICANTLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECT HOSPITALS 16

A. The Virginia Court's Interpretation of EMTALA Disrupts Traditional Clinical Relationships And Responsibilities 16

B. The Virginia Court's Decision Undermines State Tort Reform. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page

Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp., 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Brooks v. Maryland General Hosp., Civ. A. No. HAR-91-2819, 1992 WL 142690 (D. Md. 1992) 7

Collins v. De Paul Hosp., 963 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1992) 7

Daniels v. Wills Eye Hosp., No. CIV. A. 91-2309, 1992 WL 103009 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 1992) 6

Deberry v. Sherman Hosp. Ass'n, 741 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 6, 8

Delaney v. Cade, 756 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Kan. 1991) 11

Di Giacomo v. St. Joseph's Hosp., 582 N.Y.S. 2d 887 (App. Div. 1992) 7

Evitt v. University Heights Hosp., 727 F. Supp. 495 (S.D. Ind. 1989) 7

Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp., 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 7

HCA Health Servs. v. Gregory, 596 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. App. 1992) 7

Helton v. Phelps, 794 F. Supp. 332 (E.D. Mo. 1992) 6, 7

Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 17

Johnson v. University of Chicago Hosp., 774 F. Supp. 510 (N.D. Ill. 1991) 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

<i>Loss v. Song</i> , No. 89C 6952, 1990 WL 159612 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 1990)	6
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	13
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 92-0005-A, ___ F. Supp. ___, 1992 WL 210588 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 1992)	7, 8
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	13
<i>Smith v. Richmond Mem. Hosp.</i> , 243 Va. 445, 416 S.E.2d 689 (1992)	passim
<i>Stuart Cir. Hosp. Corp. v. Curry</i> , 173 Va. 136, 3 S.E.2d 153 (1939)	10
<i>Teufel v. United States</i> , No. 89-1272-K, 1992 WL 160908 (D. Kan. June 15, 1992)	6
<i>Thomton v. Southwest Detroit Hosp. Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Boisdoré's Heirs</i> , 50 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850)	13
<i>Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Mich. App. 731, 455 N.E.2d 736 (1990)	10

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986)	2, 14
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (1988)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)	2
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(a), 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	12
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,513 (1988)	3, 5

State Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 2000-2504 (West 1990 & Supp. 1992)	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 1250-1339.67 (West 1990 & Supp. 1992)	17
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 111, ¶¶ 4400-1 to -63 (1991)	17
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 111½, ¶¶ 142-57 (1991)	17
N.Y. Educ. Law §§ 6520-6531 (McKinney 1985 & Supp. 1992)	17
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§2800-2813 (McKinney 1985 & Supp. 1991)	17
Va. Code Ann § 8.01-581.2(A) (1992)	18

Legislative History

131 Cong. Rec. 28568 (1985)	9
131 Cong. Rec. 28569 (1985)	10, 15
131 Cong. Rec. 29822 (1985)	15
131 Cong. Rec. 29823 (1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

131 Cong. Rec. 29824 (1988) 15
131 Cong. Rec. 29825 (1988) 14, 15
131 Cong. Rec. 29829 (1985) 10
131 Cong. Rec. 29846 (1988) 15
H.R. 3128, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) 14, 15
H. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess.,
Pt. 1 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986
U.S.C.C.A.N. 579 13, 14, 15
H. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess.,
Pt. 3 (1985), *reprinted in* 1986
U.S.C.C.A.N. 726 15
S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 1st Sess
(1985), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42 15, 18

Miscellaneous

American Hosp. Ass'n, *AHA Hospital Statistics*
(1991-92 ed.) 16
General Accounting Office, *Medical Malpractice:
A Framework for Action* (May, 1987) 18
Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hosps.,
Accreditation Manual for Hospitals (1992) 17
